2016, as compared to $0.1 million in the same period in fiscal 2016. Both periods include $0.3 million related to the
amortization of the gain on the sale leaseback of our corporate headquarters, partially offset by $0.1 million and $0.2
million in bank fees during the three months ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. In addition, there was
$0.2 million in foreign exchange losses during the three months ended December 31, 2016.
INCOME TAXES
We recorded an income tax provision of $1.8 million during the three months ended December 31, 2016 as compared
to a $1.4 million income tax provision for the same period in fiscal 2016. During the three months ended

Edgar Filing: MERCURY SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

34

December 31, 2016, and 2015, we recognized a discrete tax benefit of $0.6 million and $0.2 million, respectively,
related to excess tax benefits on stock-

20

Edgar Filing: MERCURY SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

35

based compensation. Our effective tax rate for the three months ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 differed from the
federal statutory tax rate of 35% primarily due to federal research and development credits, domestic manufacturing
deduction, excess tax benefits related to stock compensation, and state taxes.
Six months ended December 31, 2016 compared to the six months ended December 31, 2015
The following tables set forth, for the six months periods indicated, financial data from the consolidated statements of
operations:

(In thousands) December
31, 2016

As a % of
Total Net
Revenue

December
31, 2015

As a % of
Total Net
Revenue

Net revenues $185,663 100.0  % $118,826 100.0  %
Cost of revenues 98,830 53.2 60,785 51.2
Gross margin 86,833 46.8 58,041 48.8
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 36,864 19.9 24,709 20.8
Research and development 25,994 14.0 17,711 14.9
Amortization of intangible assets 9,490 5.1 3,351 2.8
Restructuring and other charges 366 0.2 559 0.5
Impairment of long-lived assets — — 231 0.2
Acquisition costs and other related expenses 1,419 0.7 1,980 1.6
Total operating expenses 74,133 39.9 48,541 40.8
Income from operations 12,700 6.9 9,500 8.0
Interest income 50 — 50 —
Interest expense (3,720 ) (2.0 ) (7 ) —
Other income, net 513 0.3 154 0.1
Income before income taxes 9,543 5.2 9,697 8.1
Tax provision 520 0.3 1,801 1.5
Net income $9,023 4.9  % $7,896 6.6  %
REVENUES
Total revenues increased $66.8 million, or 56%, to $185.7 million during the six months ended December 31, 2016 as
compared to the same period in fiscal 2016. The increase in total revenues is primarily attributed to $50.3 million of
revenue from the Carve-Out Business and $4.0 million from the newly acquired CES. The increase of $12.5 million
organic revenue is primarily attributed to increases in the Aegis, LRDR, and F-35 programs, partially offset by lower
revenues from the Patriot and SEWIP programs. International revenues, which consist of foreign military sales
through prime defense contractor customers and direct sales to non-U.S. based customers, were $29.1 million during
the six months ended December 31, 2016, compared to $21.1 million in the same period in the prior fiscal year.